
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 November 
2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To Councillors: P Lally (Chair) 

R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 

R I Jackson 
S Kerry 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 9 September 2021 and 16 
September 2021. 
 
 

 

4.   UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
INSPECTOR 
 

 

 The Committee will receive a verbal update from the 
Neighbourhood Policing Inspector. 
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 

 The Committee will receive an update from Cllr R D MacRae 
on the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

 

6.   HATE CRIME STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

 To seek approval for a Hate Crime Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
 

 

7.   CYCLE THEFT PREVENTION ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 To present to Committee the new Cycle Theft Prevention 
Action Plan and associated funding request for approval. 
 
 

 

8.   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2021 - 2023 
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 To advise Committee and seek approval for the new Anti-
Social Behaviour Action Plan 2021 - 2023. 
 
 

 

9.   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR COMMUNITY TRIGGER 
UPDATE 2020/21 
 

(Pages 45 - 48) 

 To inform members of the number of ASB Community 
Trigger case reviews requested under the provisions of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

10.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae  
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, L Fletcher, 
R I Jackson and J P T Parker. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 27 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

13 CHAYAH DEVELOPMENT PROJECT PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chayah Development Project. 
 
 

14 UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received apologies from the Neighbourhood Policing Inspector who 
was not able to attend due to an emergency. 
 
 

15 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee was updated on the work of the Police and Crime Panel by Councillor 
R D Macrae.   
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



16 TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Trowel odour issue from the 
Environment Agency. 
 
 

17 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021 – 2022.  It was noted that there were 27 people getting assistance from multi-
agency groups as there were at high risk of violence and exploitation.  It was agreed 
that Councillors were particularly well placed to identify cases of modern slavery. 
 

RESOLVED that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021-22, with a minor amendment, be approved. 
 
 

18 THEFT OF BICYCLES  
 
Bicycle thefts in the Borough were considered, with debate focussing on the high 
number of incidents in Beeston.  The Committee noted with interest the interventions 
relating to the prevention of cycle thefts that had been carried out, but there was 
concern that there was no coherent plan of action for Councillors to scrutinise. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B C Carr and seconded by Councillor R D MacRae that 
a Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan be added to the Work Programme.   
 
 RESOLVED that a Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan be added to the Work 
Programme.   
 
 

19 DOMESTIC ABUSE  
 
The Committee noted the report on Domestic Abuse. 
 
 

20 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REFERRALS  
 
The Committee noted the numbers and types of safeguarding referrals, along with the 
number of cases considered by other panels. 
 
 

21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-
COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Community Safety Business 
Plan 2021 – 24. 
 
 

22 STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN AND STAPLEFORD PLACE FUND  
 
The Stapleford Action Plan and Stapleford Place Fund report was noted. 
 

Page 6



 
23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan, was added to the Work Programme for the 
meeting of 11 November 2021.  A report on support that could be given to Chayah 
Group and an update on the Trowell odour issue were added to the business to be 
considered on 20 January 2022. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

24 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

25 STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN APPENDICES  
 
The confidential appendices were noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: R D MacRae  
D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S J Carr (ex - officio) 
M J Crow (Substitute) 
S Dannheimer 
R I Jackson 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE (Substitute) 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher and J C Goold. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

28 SURVEILLANCE CAMERA REVIEW  
 

RESOLVED that the recommendations contained within the report be 
approved.  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  11 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

HATE CRIME STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for a Hate Crime Strategy and Action Plan. 

2. Detail 

Broxtowe Hate “incident” data 
 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

107 98 108 

 
The term 'hate crime' can be used to describe a range of criminal behaviour where 
the perpetrator demonstrates hostility towards the victim's disability, race, religion, 
gender, sexual orientation or transgender identity, these aspects of a person's 
identity are known as 'protected characteristics'.  
 
In England and Wales, the monitored strands of hate crime are: 

 racially and religiously aggravated; 

 homophobic, biphobic and transphobic; and  

 disability hate crime. 
 
These strands are covered by legislation (sections 28-32 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 and sections 145 and 146 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003) which allows 
prosecutors to apply for an uplift in sentence for those convicted of a hate crime. 
 
The police and the CPS have agreed the following definition for identifying and 
flagging hate crimes, "any criminal offence which is perceived by the victim or any 
other person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice, based on a person's disability 
or perceived disability; race or perceived race; or religion or perceived religion; or 
sexual orientation or perceived sexual orientation or transgender identity or 
perceived transgender identity." 
 
A copy of the Hate Crime Strategy and Action Plan is attached in the appendix.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Hate Crime Strategy and Action 
Plan be approved.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Filename: $svjtjhro.docx  Page: 1 of 13 
Version: 1.1 

 
          APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 

Strategy: Hate Crime 

 

Author:   Iqra Kataria / Marice Hawley 
Division:  Chief Execs / Communities  
Date:   November 2021 
Review Date:  November 2026 

 

 

Contents 

1. Background .................................................................................................... 2 

2. Aims ............................................................................................................... 3 
3. Vision ...............................................
[...]
anisation with the Safer Nottinghamshire Board Hate Crime Steering Group 
to contribute to creating a better picture of hate crime in the County and City. 

8. Ensure that policies and procedures developed within our organisation deal 

effectively with hate crime or incidents that occur, whether against members or 

the public or staff or between employees in the workplace. 

9. Think about specific ways our organisation and all those who work for us can 
promote respect for all people and make Nottinghamshire a place where people 
feel safe. 

10. Promote and implement policies in our organisation that promote diversity and 
equality and challenge all forms of discrimination. 

We know that one person can make a difference and that everyone has a part to play 
in achieving equality and social justice. 

By signing this pledge, we commit ourselves to leading an organisation that says ‘No 
to Hate!’ 

Page 19



  

Filename: $svjtjhro.docx  Page: 8 of 13 
Version: 1.1 

 

Appendix 2 

 

ACTION / DESCRIPTION DUE DATE  LEAD OFFICER (Title) UPDATE 

 
Hold 2 community events 
 
A Black Lives Matters 
focussed Secondary 
School Writing Competition 
launched to coincide with 
Literacy Day (8th Sept) and 
a display of work and prize 
giving in Black History 
Month (Oct)  
 
Celebration of Diwali (4th) 
and The Season of Lights 
(End Nov)  
 
 

  
 
Sept/Oct 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nov 21 
 

  
Communities Officer 
(Equalities) 

 
There will be two community events later in the 
year due to COVID. The Black Lives Matter School 
Literary Competition and The Diwali and Season of 
Lights event. 
 
And two smaller religious/cultural projects:  
 
April: Religious and Cultural Exchange – An 
exchange of information displays between places 
of worship to raise awareness of other religions or 
cultures within these hard to reach communities as 
in April there are celebrations for Easter (4th), 
Ramadan (12th), Vaisakhi (14th) and Yom HaShoah 
(8th) COMPLETED 
 
Dec 
Celebration
[...]
d-a-psychological-therapies-service/


  

Filename: $svjtjhro.docx  Page: 13 of 13 
Version: 1.1 

ACTION / DESCRIPTION DUE DATE  LEAD OFFICER (Title) UPDATE 

 
Raise Awareness of 
reporting any Hate Crime 
elements within aggression 
at work reports to Health 
and Safety  
 

 
End October 
2021 

 
Communities Officer 
(Equalities and 
Vulnerabilities) 
Corporate Comms 
Manager 
 

 

 

 

 P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  11 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

CYCLE THEFT PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  

1. Purpose of report 

To present to Committee the new Cycle Theft Prevention Action Plan and associated 
funding request for approval. 

2. Detail 

From August 2018 to July 2021 there have been 544 bike thefts across the Borough.  
 

FROM TO NUMBER 

August 2018 July 2019 255 

August 2019 July 2020 155 

August 2020 July 2021 134 
 

Thefts are predominantly in the south of the Borough with Beeston showing the 
highest incidence. The three-year trend is downwards overall however the highest 
rates in all three years are in Beeston. This may be due to an increase in cycle 
ownership and use in the Beeston area due to its easy access to the city and a 
range of other public transport options which enable the use of cycles as a means of 
travel which are unavailable in the rest of the Borough. Higher numbers of students 
living in Beeston may also have an impact of these figures.   
 
There are free covered and open bike stands at key points throughout the borough 
some of which are provided by businesses and most of which are well lit with many 
in our town centre’s covered by CCTV. There is also a secure cycle parking facility 
provided by Citycard Cycles at Beeston Station (£5.25 annually) and at Tram 
terminus points which are also well lit and covered by CCTV.  
 
All members have been contacted to establish their plans for the promotion of cycle 
theft prevention and to capture any planned prevention events and these appear in 
the action plan. 

3. Financial implications 

The total funding required to deliver the action plan is £2,500, including the provision 
of 500 cycle marking kits (£1,500) and a similar number of ‘D locks’ (£1,000).  There 
is no provision within the 2021/22 revenue budget for this project.  If Members were 
minded to support this scheme an allocation would be required from the remaining 
2021/22 revenue contingencies, of which £25,000 is presently available, or a one-off 
draw from General Fund balances. 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to: 
1. RESOLVE that the Cycle Theft Prevention Action Plan and associated 

funding be approved; and  
2. RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources Committee approve 

supplementary funding of £2,500 to deliver the plan. 

Background papers: Nil 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX 

CYCLE THEFT PREVENTION 
ACTION PLAN 

1 DECEMBER 2021 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
 
 

P
age 29



 

 

2 
 

Data 
 
 

FROM TO NUMBER 

August 2018 July 2019 255 

August 2019 July 2020 155 

August 2020 July 2021 134 

TOTAL 544 

 
Thefts are predominantly in the south of the Borough with Beeston showing the highest incidence.  
 
The three-year trend is downwards overall however the highest rates in all three years are in Beeston.  
 
This may be due to an increase in cycle ownership and use in the Beeston area due to its easy access to the city and a range of 
other public transport options which enable the use of cycles as a means of travel which are unavailable in the rest of the Borough. 
Higher numbers of students living in Beeston may also have an impact of these figures.   
 
There are free covered and open bike stands at key points throughout the borough some of which are provided by businesses and 
most of which are well lit with many in our town centre’s covered by CCTV.  
 
There is also a secure cycle parking facility provide
[...]
treet Beeston Central 

Humber Road Beeston Central 

City Road Beeston Central 

Salisbury Street Beeston Central 
 

 
 

Marlborough Road Beeston North 

Peveril Road Beeston North 

Abbey Road Beeston North 

P
age 32



 

 

5 
 

 
Distribute anti cycle theft 
posters to key sites in the 
borough  
 

 
31/11/2022 

 
Senior Communities 
Officer 
ASB and Licencing 
Enforcement Officer 
ASB Enforcement 
Officer  

 

MEMBERS PROMOTION, PROJECTS AND EVENTS 
 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  11 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2021 - 2023 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee and seek approval for the new Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
Action Plan 2021 - 2023.    
 

2. Detail 
 

Considerable action is taken by officers within several departments of Broxtowe 
Borough Council to deal with cases of anti-social behaviour. This behaviour can 
take various forms and includes issues such as noise nuisance, bonfires, dog 
fouling, fly tipping, and graffiti, amongst others. This work complements that 
undertaken by Nottinghamshire Police. Broxtowe Borough Council organises and 
hosts the Broxtowe Anti-Social Behaviour Panel which involves partner agencies 
meeting on a monthly basis to problem solve cases which require multi agency 
involvement and take decisions on appropriate action/s and the Complex Case 
Panel which identifies support for vulnerable victims.  
 

The Police continue to deliver OPERATION LARKSPUR in Stapleford and the 
Stapleford and Beeston and Eastwood Action Plans also deliver projects which 
reduce ASB. Both the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and Broxtowe Youth 
homelessness have recently started mediation services and over the summer 
school holiday period the Healthy Activities and Food Project has been delivered 
providing diversionary activities for young people through events, these will be 
repeated over the Christmas school holiday period. 
 

During the pandemic year-on-year reductions previously seen in Broxtowe were 
reversed due to a combination of: 

 The recording of COVID-19 breaches as ASB. 

 Changes in the complex dynamics between neighbours during lockdown 
when residents including children, were unable to leave their homes and 
needed to find ways of occupying their time.  

 Difficulties in accessing substance misuse and mental health services. 
 

ASB has a detrimental effect on the mental health of victims and is increasingly 
caused by the poor mental health of offenders or is perceived by victims due to 
their poor mental health. The delivery of the Mental Health Action Plan is key in 
supporting mental health for both victims and offenders. 

 

The action plan is complementary to the: 

 Stapleford and Beeston Action Plan 

 Eastwood Action Plan  

 Violence Action Plan 

 Hate Crime Action Plan 

 Litter/Fly Tipping/Graffiti/ Dog Fouling Action Plans 
 

A copy of the revised Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan for 2021/23 is attached at 
the appendix and includes ASB data. 

 

Recommendation 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 
2021-2023 be approved. 

Background papers: Nil. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 APPENDIX 

 

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
ACTION PLAN 

OCTOBER 2021 to OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
 

 

P
age 37



 

 

2 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Perception of Safety 
(Nottinghamshire County Council 
survey) 

 
               2018/19 

 
2019/20 

 
2020/21 

Percentage of people surveyed who feel 
safe in the community during the day 
 

                  96% 94% NCC Annual data not yet 
published  

Percentage of people surveyed who feel 
safe in the community at night 
 

                  72% 66% 
NCC Annual data not yet 
published 

 
NOTE; this document should be read in conjunction with the following action plans which also contain actions to reduce 
[...]
g 
Enforcement Officers 
Corporate 
Communications 
Manager 

 
 

 
Review and renew Public 
Space Protection Orders  

 
November 2023 

 
Senior Communities 
Officer 
ASB Enforcement 
Officers 

 
Jan 2023 – Committee report requesting leave to 
consult 
Mar – June 2023 Consultation 
Nov 2023 – Committee report to approve renewal of 
appropriate orders 

 
Attend community groups 
or events events to 
promote awareness of ASB 
and Hate Crime 

 
31/12/2023 

 
Victim Care 

 
 

 
Provide a mediation 
service for residents  

 
31/12/1023 

 
Broxtowe Citizens 
Advice  

 

 
Provide a mediation 
service  

 
31/12/2023 

 
Broxtowe Youth 
Homelessness 

.  
 

P
age 43



 

 

8 
 

ACTION / DESCRIPTION DUE DATE  LEAD OFFICER (Title) UPDATE 

 
Promote Victim Care 
services to victims and 
residents through events, 
social media and Broxtowe 
Matters 

 
31/12/23 

 
BBC Senior 
Communities Officer 
BBC Neighbourhood 
Wardens 
BBC Communications & 
Marketing Manager 
BBC Housing Officers 
Nottinghamshire Police  

 

 
Deliver reactive ASB and 
Crime initiatives to year 
groups at risk in secondary 
schools   

 
31/12/23 

 
Nottinghamshire County 
Council Tackling   
Emerging Threats to 
Children Team 
 

.  

 
Deliver reactive ASB and 
Crime interventions to 
identified individuals in 
secondary schools and 
education settings  

 
31/12/23 

 
Police Schools Liaison 
Officer  

 

 
 
 

P
age 44



Community Safety Committee  11 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR COMMUNITY TRIGGER UPDATE 
2020/21 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To inform members of the number of ASB Community Trigger case reviews 
requested under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 

 

2. Detail 
 

Part 6 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into force on 
13 May 2014.  The Act contains provisions which give victims of persistent anti-
social behaviour the ability to demand a formal case 
[...]


 

 Number of applications 5 
 

 Number of applications not meeting the threshold 0 
 

 Number of case reviews carried out 5 
 

 Number of reviews where recommendations were made 5. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   11 November 2021 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Community Safety 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This 
summary is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the performance and progress made in 
achieving the Community Safety Business Plan 2021-24. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10.



Community Safety Committee   11 November 2021 

 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Cabinet on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Housing, 
were approved by the Council on 3 March 2021, following recommendations 
from the respective Committees in January/February 2021. 
 
The Council’s priority for Community Safety is “a safe place for everyone”.  Its 
objectives are to:  
 

 Work with partners to reduce knife crime (CS1) 

 Work with partners to reduced domestic abuse and support survivors 
(CS2) 

 Reduce anti-social behaviour (CS3) 
 
The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of 
the Corporate Plan for each priority area.  These cover a three-year period and 
are revised and updated annually.  Detailed monitoring of progress against key 
tasks and outcome measures in the Business Plans is undertaken regularly by 
the relevant Committee.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management and financial outturns are considered together 
following the year-end as part of the Council’s commitment to closely align 
financial and performance management. 
 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, this Committee 
receives regular reports of progress against the Community Safety Business 
Plan.  This report provides a summary of the progr
[...]
sk 

Quarterly 96% 0.5% 29% 100% Significant compliance issues being identified.  
Service is concentrating on overdue 
inspections and high risk issues rather than 
low risk.  A review is being undertaken to 
asses if the need for additional resource to 
deal with significant backlog of inspections. 

 

P
age 56



Community Safety Committee                                                    11 November 2021 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

20 January 
2022 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 - 
2024/25 

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel  

 Knife Crime Action Plan 

 Car parking annual report 

 CCTV annual report 

 Trowell odour issue 

 Purple Flag Update 

 Support that could be given to Chayah Group 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6. HATE CRIME STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN
	6.1 Hate Crime Strategy  Action Pan 2021 (00000002)

	7. CYCLE THEFT PREVENTION ACTION PLAN
	7.1 Cycle theft prevention action plan 21-23

	8. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2021 - 2023
	9.1 ASB Action Plan 2021-23

	9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR COMMUNITY TRIGGER UPDATE 2020/21
	10.1 NOTE 1.1 Community Trigger Data 2020-21

	10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - COMMUNITY SAFETY
	11. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
M J Crow (Substitute for J C Goold) 
L Fletcher 
R I Jackson 
S Kerry 
H Land 
G Marshall (Substitute for S Dannheimer) 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dannheimer and J C Goold 

 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared no-pecuniary interests in items 7 and 8 as he 
supports Stapleford Community Centre and Broxtowe Youth Homelessness minute 
number 34 and 35 refers. 
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September and 16 October were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

31 UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee was updated from the Neighbourhood Policing Inspector on the work 
carried out within Broxtowe. 
 
 

32 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee was updated on the work of the Police and Crime Panel by Councillor 
R D MacRae. 
 
 

33 HATE CRIME STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  
 



The Committee considered the Hate Crime Strategy and Action Plan. Members 
welcomed training opportunities to raise awareness of what a hate crime was and how 
to report it. The monitored strands of hate crime in England and Wales were racially 
and religiously aggravated, homophobic, biphobic, transphobic and disability hate 
crime. These strands are covered by legislation.  
 

RESOLVED that the Hate Crime Strategy and Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

34 CYCLE THEFT PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  
 
Members were presented with the new cycle theft prevention action plan and 
associated funding request for approval.  
 
Cycle theft were predominately in the south of the borough with Beeston showing the 
highest incidences. The data provided highlighted a three-year downward trend 
overall. 
 
Discussions ensued around further options to fund cycle security and support the 
delivery of the plan. If bike lockers could be located within Town Centres and the 
feasibility of how they operate.   
 
Councillor R D MacRae proposed an amendment to include additional bike security 
marking action to the recommendation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cycle Theft Prevention Action Plan with the addition 

of bike security marking action and associated funding be approved and  
RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee approve 
supplementary funding of £2,500 to deliver the plan.  
 
 

35 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2021 - 2023  
 
Committee was advised of the new Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 2021-2023.  
 
Action would be taken by officers within several departments of the Council to deal 
with cases of anti-social behaviour including issues of noise nuisance, bonfires, dog 
fouling, fly tipping and graffiti. The work would complement work undertaken with 
Nottinghamshire Police and the Council who organises and hosts the Broxtowe Anti- 
Social Behaviour panel involving partner agencies to problem solve cases and take 
decisions on appropriate actions.  
 

RESOLVED that the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 2021-2023 be 
approved.  
 
 

36 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR COMMUNITY TRIGGER UPDATE 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated at the meeting to the correct Community Trigger 
applications as there had been a slight amendment to the agenda item that had been 
published.  
 



Members noted the number of ASB Community Trigger case reviews requested under 
the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 

37 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety business plan, linked to the Corporate Plan priorities and objectives 
and were provided an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein.  
 
 

38 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.  

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.  
 
 
 


